Transportation Commission Resolution #20240907

Adoption of Updated Policy Directive 14.0 "Policy Guiding Statewide Transportation Plan Goals and Performance Measures"

Approved by the Transportation Commission on September 19, 2024.

Whereas, under the Colorado Revised Statutes § 43-1-106(8), the Transportation Commission of Colorado has the statutory responsibility to set policies for the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT); and

Whereas, the "Policy Guiding Statewide Transportation Plan Goals and Performance Measures" provides performance measures to monitor the success of the Department's efforts to improve in the key goal areas of Advancing Transportation Safety, Fix Our Roads, and Sustainably Increase Transportation Choice; and

Whereas, the Transportation Commission adopted the current version of Policy Directive 14.0 on November 19, 2020; and

Whereas, the revisions to Policy Directive 14.0 streamline the number of performance measures to ensure the Department is strategically focusing investments towards key goal areas to make substantial progress towards CDOT's overarching vision for transportation; and

Whereas, the revisions to Policy Directive 14.0 also support the national goals for surface transportation in the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) of 2021, as well as Colorado's Greenhouse Gas Pollution Reduction Roadmap, SB 23-016, and HB 19-1261; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, the Commission herein adopts updated Policy Directive 14.0 "Policy Guiding Statewide Transportation Plan Goals and Performance Measures"

Herman F. Stockinger A.A. Herman Stockinger, Secretary

Transportation Commission of Colorado